07/17/2013 502422165

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Arthur L Jenkins III	11/22/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pemaquid Holdings LLC	
Street Address:	251 Shore Road	
City:	Greenwich	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06830	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13147231

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Address Line 1:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

30 Springbrook Lane

Phone: 914 614 2025

Email: michael.pettit@mpp-ip.com Michael Pettit, PLLC Correspondent Name:

Address Line 4: Wilton, CONNECTICUT 06897

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PJ-1025-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael P. Pettit
Signature:	/MPettit/
Date:	07/17/2013

Total Attachments: 1

source=Jenkins-Pemaquid Assignment - for USA#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 030813 FRAME: 0416

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, ARTHUR L. JENKINS III, have invented or co-invented certain new and useful inventions and improvements, disclosed in:

 a United States Provisional Patent Application entitled "DYNAMICALLY REACTIVE SPINAL SUPPORT SYSTEM" (application number US 61/257,793), filed on November 3, 2009; and in the International Patent Application (PCT/US10/55043) claiming priority benefits therefrom, flied on November 2, 2010; and

 a United States Continuation in Part Patent Application entitled "DYNAMICALLY REACTIVE SPINAL SUPPORT SYSTEM" (application number 13/195,826), filed on August 1, 2011 as a child of the United States national stage patent application under the above International

Patent Application.

AND WHEREAS PEMAQUID HOLDINGS LLC, a limited liability corporation (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignee"), wants and is entitled to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and improvements, and said applications, and all utility applications, divisional applications, substitution applications, continuation applications and continuation-in-part applications thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said inventions and improvements in any foreign countries and/or regions, or in international patent application processes for subsequent filing in foreign countries and/or regions, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for said inventions and improvements in any foreign countries and/or regions; and I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries or regions or international patent processing authorities whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said inventions and improvements to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith:

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me in respect of said inventions and improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications or other similar applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions and improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 22 day of 1000 day of 2011.

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

On 229 Normber 2011, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for the

State and County aforesaid, personally appeared ARTHUR L. JENKINS III, known to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above

assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

Notary Public

KALPANA KALANTRI
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01BA619300
Qualified in New York County

Qualified in New York County

Commission Expires September 08, 2012

PATENT

REEL: 030813 FRAME: 0417

RECORDED: 07/17/2013